Data center power supply monitoring solution
1 General
With the development of data center, the problem of energy consumption is also prominent. Energy
management and design of power supply and distribution for data center has been a hot issue. High efficient
and reliable power distribution solution for data center is an effective way for improving efficiency of power
usage for data center and lowering energy consumption. To realize the energy saving for data center, it is
necessary to monitor every load accurately. However, as there are too many load circuits in data center, it is
hard for traditional meters to meet the requirements of cost, dimension, installation, construction, etc.

安装卡
35mm导轨
2 Ordering example
2.1 Model: AMC16MA
Technical requirements: Input voltage AC220V, input current AC 5A,self-setting transformer ratio,
outlet current transformer ratio AC100A/20mA, 2 inlet testing and 36 single phase(or 12 3-phase) outlet
testing, 1 switching output.
Communication protocol: RS485 port Modbus/RTU protocol
Power supply:AC220V
(2)Model:AMC16MD
Technical requirements: input voltage DC 48V, input current DC50mA with self-setting. 42 DC
testing, 1 switching output.
Communication protocol:RS485 port Modbus/RTU protocol
Power supply:DC48V
2.2 Model:AMC16-E4/A
Technical requirements: Input phase voltage AC220V, input current transformer ratio 2000A/5A(or
200A/10mA), 2 switching input and 1 relay output. Lightening protection 5kA.
Communication protocol: RS485 port Modbus/RTU protocol
Power supply: DC48V
2.3 Model: AMC16-E3
Technical requirements: input line voltage AC 380V, current transformer ratio 2000A/5A, 2 switching
input and 1 relay output.
Communication protocol: RS485 port Modbus/RTU protocol
Power supply:AC/DC220V
2.4 Model:AMC16-E4/S
Technical requirements: input phase voltage AC 220V, current transformer ratio 2000A/5A, 2
switching input and 1 relay output.Measuring grid power and gas generator power separately.
Communication protocol:RS485 port Modbus/RTU protocol
Power supply:AC/DC220V
3 Communication protocol
This protocol stipulates protocols for the physical connections and communications between AMC16
Series multi-circuit monitoring device and data terminal equipments. The method of communication in this
protocol is similar to Modbus-RTU.
3.1 General Description of this Protocol
The protocol used in AMC Series device defines data sequence for address code, function code and check
code in a detailed way. These are necessary for specific data exchange. This protocol adopts master-slave
for network communication in one communication wire (half duplex communication). This means that in a
single communication wire signal will be transmitted in two opposite ways. First, the master computer signal
addresses the only terminal equipment (slave computer), and then the response signal from the terminal
equipment returns to the master computer in the opposite direction.
This protocol allowed only in the host (PC, PLC) and the communication between terminal equipment
between the terminal equipment, and does not allow the independent data exchange, so that each terminal
device does not occupy the communication line in their initialization, and only reached the query response
signal of the machine.7.2
Transmission Mode
Data are transmitted in an asynchronous way and measured by bytes. The communication between
master computer and slave computer is 11-byte format, including 1 start bit, 8 data bits( the least significance
bit will be sent first), parity bit and 2 stop bits.
3.2.1 Data Frame Format
Address Code Function Code Data Field CRC Check Code
1 byte 1 byte n byte 2 bytes
3.2.2 Address Field